HEALTH REFORM AND PUBLIC HEALTH
CABINET COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 9th September, 2020

10.00 am

Microsoft Teams

Kent

County
Council

kent.gov.uk







Kent

County

Council

kent.gov.uk

AGENDA

HEALTH REFORM AND PUBLIC HEALTH CABINET COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 9 September 2020 at 10.00 am Ask for: Theresa Grayell
Microsoft Teams Telephone: 03000 416172

In response to COVID-19, the Government has legislated to permit remote attendance by
Elected Members at formal meetings. This is conditional on other Elected Members and

the public being able to hear those participating in the meeting. This meeting will be
streamed live and can be watched via the Media link on the Webpage for this meeting:
https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?Cld=895&MI1d=8594&Ver=4

County Councillors who are not Members of the Committee but who wish to ask questions
at the meeting are asked to notify the Chairman of their questions in advance.

Membership (13)

Conservative (9): Mr G Lymer (Chairman), Ms D Marsh (Vice-Chairman),
Mrs A D Allen, MBE,  Mr D Butler, Mr A Cook, MrsL Game,
Ms S Hamilton, Mr K Pugh and Mr A M Ridgers

Liberal Democrat (2): Mr D S Daley and Mr S J G Koowaree

Labour (1) Mr B H Lewis

Independent (1) Mr P J Messenger

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public)

1 Chairman's Introduction

2  Membership

To note that Mr A Ridgers has filled the vacancy left by Mr | Thomas and Mrs A
D Allen has filled the vacancy left by Mr M J Northey.

3  Apologies and Substitutes
To receive apologies for absence and notification of any substitutes present

4  Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the agenda

To receive any declarations of interest made by Members in relation to any
matter on the agenda. Members are reminded to specify the agenda item
number to which their interest refers and the nature of the interest being


https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=895&MId=8594&Ver=4

declared

5  Minutes of the meeting held on 8 July 2020 (Pages 1 - 10)
To consider and approve the minutes as a correct record.

6  Verbal updates by Cabinet Member and Director (Pages 11 - 12)

7  Suicide Prevention Programme update (Pages 13 - 74)

8  The Context for Substance Misuse Services in Kent (Pages 75 - 86)

9  West Kent Drug and Alcohol Service Review Summary (Pages 87 - 100)
10 Public Health Commissioning Update (Pages 101 - 104)

11 Performance of Public Health Commissioned Services (Pages 105 - 110)

12 Work Programme 2020/21 (Pages 111 - 114)

EXEMPT ITEMS

(At the time of preparing the agenda, there were no exempt items. During any such items
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public)

Benjamin Watts
General Counsel
03000 416814

Tuesday, 1 September 2020
Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers

maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant
report.



102.

103.

104.

105.

Agenda Iltem 5

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

HEALTH REFORM AND PUBLIC HEALTH CABINET COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Health Reform and Public Health Cabinet
Committee held in the Microsoft Teams on Wednesday, 8 July 2020.

PRESENT: Mr G Lymer (Chairman), Ms D Marsh (Vice-Chairman), Mr D Butler,
Mr A Cook, Mr D S Daley, Ms S Hamilton, Mr S J G Koowaree, Mr B H Lewis,
Mr P J Messenger and Mr K Pugh

ALSO PRESENT: Mrs C Bell and Mr R H Bird

IN ATTENDANCE: Mr A Scott-Clark (Director of Public Health), Mrs V Tovey
(Public Health Senior Commissioning Manager), Miss T A Grayell (Democratic
Services Officer) and Mrs A Hunter (Principal Democratic Services Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

Chairman's welcome

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the first meeting of the committee to be run
as a Live event using Microsoft Teams.

Membership
(Item 2)

1. The Chairman reported that, following the recent passing of Mr lan
Thomas, the committee had a vacancy.

2. Also, since publication of the agenda, formal notice had been given that

the new Vice-Chairman of the County Council, Mr Michael Northey, had left the
committee, leaving a second vacancy.

Mr lan Thomas
The Chairman paid tribute to Mr Thomas, saying what a valuable contribution he

had made to the work of the committee and how much he would be missed by
Members and officers.

Apologies and Substitutes
(Item 3)

Apologies for absence had been received from Mrs L Game and Mr K Pugh.

There were no substitutes.

Page 1



106.

107.

108.

109.

Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the agenda
(Item 4)

There were no declarations of interest.

Minutes of the meeting held on 6 March 2020
(Item 5)

It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 6 March 2020 are
correctly recorded and that a paper copy be signed by the Chairman as soon as
safely practical. There were no matters arising.

Protocols for Virtual Meetings
(Item 6)

1. The Democratic Services Officer introduced the report and explained that
all committees were being asked to agree to adopt and follow the protocols for all
future meetings held virtually.

2. It was RESOLVED that, in order to facilitate the smooth working of virtual
meetings, the protocols be adopted.

Cabinet Member update
(Item 7)

1. The Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Public Health, Mrs C Bell,
gave a verbal update on the work of the Kent Resilience Forum (KRF). The KRF
had set up a multi-agency Recovery Coordinating Group, to comply with
Government guidance, to co-ordinate with partners across Kent and Medway to
produce an overall Recovery Strategy. The KRF consisted of several ‘cells’, of
which Health and Social Care Recovery was one. Each cell had first to undertake
an impact assessment identifying both the negative and positive impacts of the
pandemic. A KRF report on 22 June, which was not yet publicly available, had
identified strengths, weaknesses, opportunities and threats resulting from COVID-
19.

2. The main public health themes identified in the report were
[...]
it had been
shown and had the potential to be sustained through the development of
new community models.

Forecasting and modelling - the system should analyse, forecast and
model demand intelligently across the health and social care system in the
short-, medium- and long-term and take account of a possible second
wave of infection and the potential for local lockdowns. This work should
build on the integrated datasets available to identify people receiving both
health and social care services and to take account of the public voice.
The report recommended that health and social care services should work

Page 4



110.

together to understand the public view of the impact of the pandemic and
how their experience of changes to service delivery could shape new
models of care. Consultation and engagement should be linked wherever
appropriate to identify and act on priorities identified and a system needed
to be prepared for a possible second and further waves of infection and
the impact of winter pressure.

4. Quick wins identified were: Digital opportunities, mental health joint
commissioning approach, building on volunteer workforce, communication with
the public to support self-management and reduce demand, and encouragement
of flu vaccinations. Process should be reduced and decision-making at the point
closest to the issue enabled.

5. The next stage of work would be to identify critical success factors to
achieving recovery.

6. The Chairman thanked Mrs Bell for her detailed update and it was
RESOLVED that the update be noted, with thanks. There were no
guestions.

Public Health update - presentation by Director of Public Health
(Item 8)

1. The Director of Public Health gave a verbal update on the following issues:

COVID-19 response — the average 7-day case numbers for all areas of the
population and all areas of the county were now falling and there had been no
spike increase in cases following the easing of lockdown. Data had been shared
with all district co
[...]
he population who would
be eligible for a flu vaccine. The vaccination programme would also start earlier
than usual, in September rather than October.

Work with Partners — excellent partnership working had ensured that services
could continue to be delivered. An Outbreak Control Plan had been published, to
comply with Government requirements, and would be shared with all partners,
and close joint working meant that all partners had an opportunity to learn from
each other. With other local authorities, Kent had held outbreak control team
meetings, in particular to address issues relating to the homeless. This would
also seek to avoid the situation experienced in Leicester and issues which had
arisen in meat packing plants in Europe and the USA.

2. Mr Scott-Clark responded to comments and questions from the committee,
including the following:-

a) evidence of the effectiveness of face masks in limiting the spread of the
virus was not strong, despite them now being compulsory on public
transport. A face mask would lower the risk of the wearer infecting others
around them rather than them being infected by others. Even if wearing
face masks, the public must comply with Government guidance about
distancing, use of hand sanitising gel where provided and frequent hand
washing. The risk of spreading the virus was much less outdoors, with
social distancing;

b) the outstanding role of care workers and care managers in supporting the
elderly, disabled and vulnerable was applauded. The risk of infection
among this client group, especially those living closely together in care
homes, had been identified early, and teams consisting of NHS, Public
Health England and Adult Social Care professionals had been deployed to
identify outbreaks and provide advice and guidance to those caring for
them. It was known that COVID-19 affected the frail and elderly more than
younger people and that quite a lot of transmissions were asymptomatic.
Asked how what proportion of Kent’s care home 
[...]
s delivering the service. This group already
had access to testing but it was hoped that testing could be made more
regular for them.

3. It was RESOLVED that the update be noted, with thanks.

Public Health commissioning update, including digital inclusion and
wellbeing hub
(Item 9)

1. Mrs Tovey presented a series of slides which set out how service delivery
had adapted to accommodate the working changes and social distancing
enforced by COVID-19, including new ways for the public to contact and access
services remotely, including digital access. Some people wishing to access
services chose to telephone rather than use the internet as they preferred to
speak to someone, or else could not afford to use mobile data to use video
access. A multi-agency project group had been established to look at digital
access and user preferences and understand how best to support those who
wished to access services in this way. A survey had been launched to look at
equity of online access to public health, mental health and wellbeing and children
and young people’s services. The aim was to identify the challenges involved
and why someone may not access; for example, some people shared a computer
at home and could not always use it privately, while others might not have
broadband or might need training and support to use digital services effectively.
An update on this work would be supplied to the committee at a later meeting.

2. A new wellbeing hub had been launched to give the public easy, localised

access to trusted health information which could help keep them well. This
information continued to be updated and tailored to optimise its relevance to key

Page 7



112.

groups. A multi-agency group had been established to launch the hub at the start
of April 2020, shortly after lockdown had started. In the first three months, there
had been 4,801 page views, and initial feedback from use of the hub had
identified anxieties around returning to work or school, families juggling childcare
and work, those in the shielding community or with existing mental health and
wellbeing issues Local Members were asked to promote the wellbeing hub in
their area and build public awareness of the information and guidance which was
available there.

3. The Cabinet Member, Mrs Bell, added that its development fitted well with
the work of the Kent Resilience Forum recovery cell and emphasised the
effectiveness of good local engagement and the importance of listening to
residents. The aim was that as many people as possible should be able to benefit
from digital inclusion, including people in care homes, for example, by a videocall
with their GP, to save them the need to travel and to save both parties time. Staff
in homes would be trained to help residents to use devices and there should be a
device available in every home.

4. It was RESOLVED that the update be noted, with thanks.

Performance of Public Health commissioned services
(Item 10)

1. Mrs Tovey introduced the report, which had been issued to the committee
as a supplement to the main agenda pack, and highlighted the good performance
of most services in the quarter leading up to the start of the COVID-19 pandemic
and the start of lockdown. Data for four of the indicators had not been available at
the time of writing the report due to the difficulties of collecting data during the
pandemic.

2. The committee was being asked to support a change to key performance
indicators (KPIs): to remove the existing indicator PHO2, which referred to the
number and percentage of clients accessing GUM services offered an
appointment to be seen within 48 hours, and replace it with a new indicator, to
measure the proportion of all new first-time attendances taking up the offer and
being screened for chlamydia, gonorrhoea, syphilis and HIV. This was something
identified as a priority as part of the health needs assessment.

3. Asked about home visiting services for parents of new babies, Mrs Tovey
explained that responsibility for these services was shared by various bodies. If
there was a health need or any concerns or vulnerabilities about the family, it was
likely they would have had increased face to face contact. The maternity service
would support leading up to the birth and continue to support women for the first
ten days. They would carry out checks while in hospital, in addition to those
undertaken in the home, and some visits in the antenatal period have been virtual
during the pandemic. The health visitor service was now conducting new birth
visit in the home, however these were delivered virtually over the last few months,
following national guidance. The service continued to offer face to face and virtual
checks up to the age of two. The GP would make checks in the first 6 — 8 weeks,
including immunisations. Communication between all agencies was critical to

Page 8



113.

support effective care. Mrs Tovey undertook to provide more detailed information
outside the meeting.

4. It was RESOLVED that:-

a) the performance of Public Health commissioned services in Quarter 4
2019/20 be noted; and

b) the suggested change to key performance indicators, to remove the
existing indicator PHO2, which referred to the number and percentage of
clients accessing GUM services offered an appointment to be seen within
48 hours, and replace it with a new indicator, to measure the proportion of
all new first-time attendances taking up the offer and being screened for
chlamydia, gonorrhoea, syphilis and HIV, be supported.

Work Programme 2020/21
(Item 11)

It was RESOLVED that, subject to future adjustments to reflect ongoing COVID-
19 recovery work, the committee’s planned work programme be agreed.

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 6

By: Mrs C Bell, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Public Health
Mr A Scott-Clark, Director of Public Health

To: Health Reform and Public Health Cabinet Committee —
9 September 2020

Subject: Verbal updates by the Cabinet Member and Director

Classification: Unrestricted

The committee is invited to note verbal updates on the following issues:-

PUBLIC HEALTH
Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Public Health — Mrs C Bell:
1) Digital support for quitting smoking and reducing alcohol

2) Forthcoming public health campaigns

Director of Public Health — Mr A Scott-Clark:

Mr Scott-Clark will give a verbal update at the meeting.

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7

From: Clair Bell, Cabhinet Member for Adult Social Care and Public
Health

Andrew Scott-Clark, Director of Public Health

To: Health Reform and Public Health Cabinet Committee
Date: 9 September 2020

Subiject: Suicide Prevention Programme update
Classification: Unrestricted

Past Pathway: N/A

Future Pathway: N/A

Introduction:
This paper provides an update on the suicide prevention programme and includes;

1) The latest suicide statistics and commentary

2) How Covid-19 has impacted the Suicide Prevention Programme
3) A review of the 2015-20 Strategy

4) A proposal regarding the 2021-2025 Suicide Prevention Strategy
5) Risks relating to the Suicide Prevention Programme

Recommendation(s):

Committee Members are asked to provide comments and recommendations
regarding any aspect of the suicide prevention programme.

1. Introduction

1.1 The Health Reform and Public Health Committee previously received
information about the suicide prevention programme in February 2020.

1.2  This update provides Committee Members with;

e The latest suicide statistics and commentary
How Covid-19 has impacted the Suicide Prevention Programme
A review of the 2015-20 Strategy
A proposal regarding the 2021-2025 Suicide Prevention Strategy
Risks relating to the Suicide Prevention Programme

2. Latest suicide statistics and commentary
2.1 It should be noted the latest national suicide statistics are due for publication

in the first week of September (i.e. after this paper is submitted for
publication, but be
[...]
r funded to support

to reduce suicides suicide prevention strategy high risk individuals
Ultimately we believe individuals are alive today that f‘
otherwise may have ended their own lives S Jl



A PROPOSAL REGARDING THE 2021-2025
SUICIDE PREVENTION STRATEGY




2/ abed

IS

Proposed 2021-2025 Kent and Medway Suicide Prevention Priorities

Reduce the risk of suicide and self-harm in high risk groups

Tailor approaches to improve mental health and wellbeing in Kent and
Medway

Reduce access to the means of suicide
Provide better information and support to those bereaved by suicide
Support the media in delivering sensitive approaches to suicide

Support research, data collection and monitoring



Risks

» During 2018/19 and 2019/20, NHS England provided the Kent and
Medway STP with £668,000 per year, ringfenced for programmes to
reduce suicide and self-harm. This external source has funded the suicide
prevention team (based in Public Health) and the work programme.

T
Q

- T?’]is NHSE funding was reduced to £356,000 in 2020/21 and will fall to £0
iIn 2021/22. NHSE reasoning is to ensure that all areas of the country can
benefit before the funding stream ends.

»  Given the confirmation that there will be no national funding available for
2021 onwards, local sources of funding will need to be found if the
Programme is to continue.

Ken
Count




chmmittee Members are asked to provide
camments and recommendations regarding any
aspect of the suicide prevention programme

Ken
Count

kent.gow.t



G/ abed

The Context for Substance Misuse
Services in Kent

Jess Mookherjee: Consultant in Public Health,
Kent County Council.

8 Wwa)| epuaby



9/ abed

Recent Issues in Substance Misuse in UK

« Dame Carol Black - independent review into UK Drug
Services

* New guidance on treatment of substance misuse and
mental health conditions — NICE guidance for NHS
and partners.

* New patterns of usage — Dark Web and on line alcohol
sales to young people

« COVID-19 change in consumpti
[...]
-related changesto 0 4o « New models of treatment
service provision: Pulse differently?” post-COVID

Survey — First Stage

; * Keepitasitis
Summary’.




86 abed

Key findings
The service operates in a complex environment but has considerable
drive to improve outcomes for service users and their families

CGL and Commissioners continually work together to improve the
service quality and outcomes — this has included service re-design,
performance improvement plans, and undertaking pilot initiatives.

Demand for treatment has increased, including for alcohol treatment
which is against the national trend. Complexity has also increased.

CGL cannot continue to increase the number accessing treatment
without impacting on quality

There is a need to align the service with existing care pathways and it
is acknowledged that pathways could be improved between ICS and
Drug and Alcohol Services, to improve outcomes for substance
misusing parents and their children.

More work is needed to support recovery through commissioned
services such as OneYou Kent and Live Well Kent and ensure
coordinated support to patients with co-occurring conditions.




66 abed

Conclusion and recommendations

* Given the good performance of the current contract
and the potential for disruption to vulnerable
Individuals - the recommendation is to extend the
contract for an initial 12 months+

* The committee is asked to note and comment
on the findings from the review and associated
recommendation.

* The provider and commissioners will action
recommendations to drive continuous improvement
and improve outcomes for local residents.




This page is intentionally left blank



TOT abed

Public Health Commissioning Update
HRPH Committee

September 2020

Vicky Tovey
Lead Commissioner for Public Health

Council 8
kent.gov.uk

0T way epuaby



20T abed

Key updates

R ¥

MY QUIT ROUTE

APP

LOWERMY b ©
DRINKING

* All Public Health services will be restarted in line with phase 3 guidance.
Commissioning 
[...]
0 JUNE 2021

Page 113




Last updated: 1 September 2020

Verbal Updates

West Kent Substance Misuse services contract review
Work Programme

Public Health Performance Dashboard

Update on Public Health Campaigns/Communications

NORMAL* PATTERN OF ITEMS APPEARING REGULARLY - *adjusted in 2020 to accommodate
changes to respond to Covid-19

Meeting Iltem

January e Budget and Medium-Term Financial Plan
e Update on Public Health Campaigns/Communications
¢ Public Health Performance Dashboard

March e Risk Management report (with RAG ratings)
e Health Inequalities — annual
April/May
June/July e Update on Public Health Campaigns/Communications
e Public Health Performance Dashboard
September ¢ Annual Equality and Diversity Report* this is part of the Strategic
Commissioning Equality and Diversity, which goes to the Policy and
Resources Cabinet Cttee
e Public Health Performance Dashboard
November e Annual Report on Quality in Public Health, incl Annual Complaints

Report

*Strategic Delivery Plan (SDP) monitoring removed from work programme as per
David Firth’s email 10/7/20:

SDP monitoring arrangements are being kept on pause for the time being, recognising
the continued additional demands placed on the authority and the need to review, and
potentially re-base, a significant number of activities.

In the longer term the intention is to reinstate the monitoring arrangements but it is not
possible yet to confirm a timescale for this.

Until further is known, the SDP monitoring item should be removed from work
programmes.

Page 114




	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the meeting held on 8 July 2020
	6 Verbal updates by Cabinet Member and Director
	7 Suicide Prevention Programme update
	Item 7 Appx A - Suicide prevention transformation proposal 2018_19
	Item 7 - Suicide Prevention presentation V2

	8 The Context for Substance Misuse Services in Kent
	9 West Kent Drug and Alcohol Service Review Summary
	10 Public Health Commissioning Update
	11 Performance of Public Health Commissioned 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

     KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 
HEALTH REFORM AND PUBLIC HEALTH CABINET COMMITTEE 

  
MINUTES of a meeting of the Health Reform and Public Health Cabinet 
Committee held online on Wednesday, 9 September 2020. 
 
PRESENT: Mr G Lymer (Chairman), Ms D Marsh (Vice-Chairman), 
Mrs A D Allen, MBE, Mr D L Brazier (Substitute for Mr K Pugh), Mr D Butler, 
Mr A Cook, Mr D S Daley, Mrs L Game, Ms S Hamilton, Mr S J G Koowaree, 
Mr B H Lewis, Mr P J Messenger and Mr A M Ridgers 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Mrs C Bell and Mr R H Bird 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr A Scott-Clark (Director of Public Health), Dr A Duggal 
(Deputy Director of Public Health), Ms J Mookherjee (Consultant in Public 
Health), Mrs V Tovey (Public Health Senior Commissioning Manager), 
Mr T Woodhouse (Suicide Prevention Programme Manager, Public Health), 
Miss T A Grayell (Democratic Services Officer) and Miss E West (Democratic 
Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

114.   Membership  
(Item 2) 
 

It was NOTED that Mr A Ridgers had joined the committee to fill the vacancy left by Mr I 
Thomas and Mrs A D Allen had joined to fill the vacancy left by Mr M J Northey. 

 

115.   Apologies and Substitutes  
(Item 3) 
 

Apologies for absence had been received from Mr K Pugh.  
 
Mr D L Brazier was present as a substitute for Mr Pugh.  

 

116.   Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the agenda  
(Item 4) 
 

There were no declarations of interest. 

 

117.   Minutes of the meeting held on 8 July 2020  
(Item 5) 
 

It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 8 July 2020 are correctly 
recorded and a paper copy be signed by the Chairman when this can safely be achieved.  
There were no matters arising. 

 



 
 

 

 
2 

 

118.   Verbal updates by Cabinet Member and Director  
(Item 6) 
 

1. The Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Public Health, Mrs C Bell, 
gave an update on the following issues:- 
 
Digital support for quitting smoking and reducing alcohol – two new apps had been 
launched to help people track and reduce their alcohol consumption and support them to 
quit smoking. The existing Better Health campaign encompassed several health 
improvement initiatives, addressing drinking, smoking and healthy eating.  
 
Forthcoming Public Health campaigns - the next round of public health campaigns 
would target workplace health and mental health and wellbeing for young people, with 
resources aimed at a range of age groups.  
 
Flu vaccination – the winter flu vaccination campaign would be launched on 22 
September, encouraging people to take up their invitation to have the vaccination as 
soon as possible.     
 
World Suicide Prevention Day – this would be on 10 September, and resources 
available, as part of the Release the Pressure campaign, would include a free mental 
health text service. There would be focus on the effects of the covid-19 pandemic as this 
had brought new anxieties for many people.  
 

2. The Director of Public Health, Mr A Scott-Clark, presented a series of 
slides and gave an update on the response to covid-19, including the following:- 
 
Infection rates – although rates had risen, Kent was below the national average of 
cases. Clusters were being identified, for example, suspected cases in schools and 
among travellers returning from abroad.  
 
Testing – the national testing programme had reached ‘pillar 2’ of regional and postal 
testing, and demand was outstripping capacity, but the latter would necessarily be limited 
by laboratory capacity.  Emphasis would be on encouraging the public to persevere with 
booking a test but only if they had symptoms of raised temperature, new persistent 
cough and loss of taste and/or smell. More test sites were being established, for 
example, at the University of Kent at Canterbury, to serve students arriving for the new 
academic year, and new walk-in sites in Gravesend, Folkestone and Thanet.   
  

Contact tracing – the south east performed well in terms of tracing and south 
east local authorities were keen that the more local control of contact tracing be 
passed to them and that they were able to set up local systems.  

Safe events – the County Council was working with district colleagues and the 
police to establish a way of managing public gatherings and events safely, 
following Government guidance about social distancing.    

Winter pressures – the usual winter pressures on health services would be more 
difficult to manage this year as the usual increase in bronchial and respiratory illness 
would be exacerbated by covid-19.    
 
Outbreak control plan – this was being stress-tested and was being managed with 
Public Health England. Generally, Kent was managing relatively well but he emphasised 



 
 

 

 
3 

 

the importance of continuing to observe guidelines – frequent and thorough hand 
washing, wearing face coverings and social distancing – to manage and control the 
spread of infection.  
 
National Institute of Health Protection - this new organisation had been established 
and was working with Public Health England nationally and locally. Mr Scott-Clark placed 
on record his thanks to Public Health England colleagues for all the work and very long 
hours they had put in to manage the pandemic.    
 

3. Mr Scott-Clark responded to comments and questions from the committee, 
including the following:- 
 

a) asked to comment on the local availability of tests and recent media 
coverage of people having to travel to Scotland to be tested, he 
reiterated that the availability of testing was a national rather than a 
local issue as demand across the country was currently outstripping 
capacity, and reminded of the importance of being tested only if covid-
19 systems were present. Testing appointments were managed 
centrally by the Department of Health via a portal, rather than locally. 
The Government had already been made aware by local councils of 
concerns about the local availability of testing; and  

 

b) concern was expressed by a Member who had been invited to take a 
test by post, to be returned by courier, which he had done.  A few days 
later he received a negative result. He had no symptoms so had not 
been seeking a test and was concerned about the resources being 
used to target people speculatively when there was so much pressure 
from people wanting tests and not being able to access them.  Mr 
Scott-Clark explained that random selection testing was being 
conducted by IPSOS, on behalf of the NHS, to gain a statistical 
overview.  

 
4. It was RESOLVED that the verbal update be noted, with thanks.  
 

119.   The Context for Substance Misuse Services in Kent  
(Item 8) 
 

1. Ms Mookherjee introduced the report and highlighted key issues, including 
the availability of alcohol and illegal substances online and the studies 
undertaken during lockdown of its effects on people who used such substances. 
Use of cocaine and the rate of drug deaths had both increased in recent years 
and the age group most at risk of opiate addiction were now older people. The 
link between adverse childhood experiences (ACEs) and addiction in later life 
was well established.   Ms Mookherjee responded to comments and questions 
from the committee, including the following:- 
 

a) the clarity and frankness of the report, and its presentation, were 
welcomed;  

 



 
 

 

 
4 

 

b) a view was expressed that many people who became addicted to drugs 
or alcohol had no trauma in their background and were, for the large 
part, ‘ordinary’ people. Ms Mookherjee acknowledged this and 
highlighted the breadth and complexity of factors which might lead 
someone to drift into addiction of one sort or another; and 

 
c) asked to what extent the cause of someone’s addiction would be 

investigated and analysed, Ms Mookherjee advised that the immediate 
crisis of addiction and its affects would be treated and addressed first 
but that investigation of its cause would follow.        

 

2. It was RESOLVED that the information set out in the report be noted, with 
thanks. 

 

120.   West Kent Drug and Alcohol Service Review Summary  
(Item 9) 
 

1. Ms Tovey introduced the report and advised that the service was being 
reviewed before the current contract was extended.  Services’ quality ratings 
were generally good, and Kent achieved better outcomes than the national 
average, for a lower spend than the national average. Case studies were helpful 
in illustrating the difference which the service could bring.  It was intended that, 
given the good performance of the current contract and the potential for 
disruption to vulnerable individuals, the current contract be extended for an initial 
period of twelve months beyond its current end date of 31 March 2021, with a 
further extension taken up to 2023 if recommendations following the review were 
implemented or in the process of being implemented. The committee was being 
given the opportunity to comment on the findings of the review.  
 

2. Asked about the inclusion of tobacco as a drug, Ms Tovey advised that 
smoking was a major cause of health inequalities in Kent. Support to quit was 
included in a number of services including One You Kent and promoted via 
campaigns including Stoptober, as well as an app launched recently to help 
people to quit.  A report on smoking and tobacco control would be presented to 
the committee’s November meeting.  

 
3. It was RESOLVED that the information set out in the report be noted, with 

thanks. 
 

121.   Public Health Commissioning Update  
(Item 10) 
 

1. Ms Tovey introduced the report and advised that service delivery was 
being reviewed as services recovered from covid-19 restrictions, with a blend of 
face to face and virtual options and a need for flexibility of approach.   
  
2. It was RESOLVED that the information set out in the report be noted, with thanks 

 



 
 

 

 
5 

 

122.   Performance of Public Health Commissioned Services  
(Item 11) 
 

It was RESOLVED that the performance of Public Health commissioned services in 
quarter 1 of 2020/21 be noted, with thanks.  
 

 

123.   Work Programme 2020/21  
(Item 12) 
 

1. The Democratic Services Officer advised that the committee’s future work 
programme had been adjusted to reflect the review and restart of services 
following covid-19 restrictions. The programme of contract monitoring reports, 
tackling one subject at each meeting, had been restyled as a series of ‘response, 
restart and recovery’ reports.   
 
2. It was RESOLVED that the planned work programme for 2020/21 be noted 

and agreed. 
 


